

Team #14

No. 18-000123

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

**ORGANIZATION OF DISAPPEARING ISLAND NATIONS, APA MANA,
and NOAH FLOOD,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

HEXONGLOBAL CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellee,

and

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM

THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR NEW UNION ISLAND

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	7
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. MANA MAY BRING AN ALIEN TORT STATUTE CLAIM AGAINST A DOMESTIC CORPORATION.....	17
A. Nothing in the Text of the Alien Tort Statute Bars Suits Against Corporations or Other “Juridical Persons.”	18
B. Corporate Liability for Alien Tort Statute Claims is Supported by Existing Law.	18
1. The Modern Doctrine of Civil Liability Commonly Imposes Liability on Corporations, Especially in Tort.	18
2. Previous Decisions of United States Courts and Opinions of the Attorney General Indicate that Alien Tort Statute Suits May Be Brought Against Corporations.....	19
3. International Law Limitations on Corporate Liability Pertain to Criminal, Not Civil, Liability.....	20
C. Recognizing Claims Against Domestic Corporations for Violations of International Law Does Not Raise the Same Foreign Policy Concerns as Claims Against Foreign Corporations, and May Even Strengthen the United States’ Relationships with Foreign States.....	21
II. THE <i>TRAIL SMELTER</i> PRINCIPLE IS A RECOGNIZED PRINCIPLE OF CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW ENFORCEABLE AS THE “LAW OF NATIONS” UNDER THE ATS.....	23
A. The <i>Trail Smelter</i> Principle is Sufficiently Universal.....	23
B. The <i>Trail Smelter Principle</i> is Sufficiently Specific.....	25
C. The <i>Trail Smelter Principle</i> is Sufficiently Obligatory	26
III. THE <i>TRAIL SMELTER</i> PRINCIPLE OF CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW IMPOSES OBLIGATIONS ENFORCEABLE AGAINST NON- GOVERNMENTAL ACTORS.	27

A. Customary International Law Traditionally Holds States Liable.	27
B. Under the ATS Color of Law Analysis, Liability for the Trail Smelter Arbitration Extends to Defendant HexonGlobal.....	28
IV. THOUGH OTHERWISE ENFORCEABLE, THE <i>TRAIL SMELTER</i> PRINCIPLE IS DISPLACED BY THE CLEAN AIR ACT.	29
V. THERE IS NO CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT BASED ON THE FIFTH AMENDMENT SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS PROTECTION FOR LIFE, LIBERTY, AND PROPERTY, FOR FAILURE TO PROTECT AGAINST THE GLOBAL ATMOSPHERIC CLIMATE SYSTEM FROM DISRUPTION DUE TO THE PRODUCTION, SALE, AND BURNING OF FOSSIL FUELS.	29
A. The Plaintiff Does Not Have a “Legitimate Claim of Entitlement” to a Healthy and Stable Climate System.	30
1. The Public Trust is a Matter of State, Not Federal, Law.	31
2. Even if Incorporated Into the Fifth Amendment Due Process Clause, the Public Trust Doctrine Applies to Submerged Lands Beneath Navigable Waterways, Not the Atmosphere.	32
B. The Plaintiffs’ Asserted Public Trust Right to a Health and Stable Climate System is Not A Fundamental Right Entitled to Substantive Due Process Protections.....	33
1. Unlike the Alleged Public Trust Right to a Healthy and Stable Climate System, Rights Considered Sufficiently Fundamental to Afford Due Process Protections Have Clear Bases in Tradition, Case Law, Or the Text of the Constitution.....	33
2. The Due Process Clause Does Not Compel Government Action Or Confer the Affirmative Right to Government Aid.....	35
VI. PLAINTIFFS’ LAW OF NATIONS CLAIMS UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE AND PUBLIC TRUST CLAIM PRESENT A NON-JUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTION.	36
A. Based on the Factors Established by the Supreme Court in <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , Plaintiffs’ Law of Nations and Public Trust Claims Implicate a Nonjusticiable Political Question.....	36
1. Whether and How Much to Regulate of the Greenhouse Gas Emissions of Domestic Corporations is a Question Textually Committed to the Legislative and Executive Branches of the United States Government. ...	37
2. Regulation of Greenhouse Gas Emissions is a Question Not Subject to Judicially Discoverable and Manageable Standards.....	37

3. This Question Cannot Be Resolved Without Expressing Lack of Respect Due to Coordinate Branches of Government.....	40
B. Recognizing Plaintiff's Public Trust Claim Would Usurp Congress's Power to Control the Use and Disposition of Federal Lands Under the Property Clause. 40	
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	39, 40
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	11, 27, 37, 39
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	11
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	28
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	11
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457, 991, 1004 (1982)	24
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945)	1
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	40
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil</i> , 839 F.Supp. 2d. 849, <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 718 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2010)	38
<i>Cook County v. United States ex. rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003)	13
<i>Davidson v. Cannon</i> , 474 U.S. 344 (1986)	10, 27
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	10, 34
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	10, 28
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979)	36
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	32
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507, 529 (2004)	32
<i>Idaho v. Couer d'Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	29
<i>Ill. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892)	30, 41, 42
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2017)	9, 12
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2010)	12, 15
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2012)	9
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976)	41, 42
<i>Ky. Dep't of Corrs. v. Thompson</i> , 490 U.S. 454 (1989)	10, 29
<i>L.W. v. Grubbs</i> , 974 F.2d 119 (9th Cir. 1992)	34
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	32
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	39
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	38
<i>Mass. v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2006)	38
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	32
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F.Supp. 2d. 863 (2009), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (2012)	37
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	32, 33
<i>Penila v. City of Huntington Park</i> , 115 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1997)	35
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988)	10, 30
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	33
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	11
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	32
<i>PPL Mont., LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012)	29
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	32
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex. rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	32
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677, 694 (1900)	19

<i>Trail Smelter</i> , 3 R.I.A.A. at 1933.....	23
<i>Town of Castle Rock, Colo. v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005)	28
<i>United States v. 32.42 Acres of Land</i> , 683 F.3d. 1030 (9th Cir. 2012).....	42
<i>United States v. Mission Rock</i> , 189 U.S. 391 (1903).....	30
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).	37
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	31
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	36, 38

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1308.....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1330.....	1, 12
42 U.S.C. § 7521.....	22

Other Authorities

1 Op. Att'y Gen 57 (1795).....	9, 14
26 Op. Att'y Gen. 250 (1907).....	9, 15
Ajmel Quereshi, The Search for Environmental Filartiga: Trans-Boundary Harm and the Future of International Environmental Litigation, 56 How. L.J. 13, 159. (2012).	22
Curtis A. Bradley; Jack L. Goldsmith, Customary International Law As Federal Common Law: A Critique of the Modern Position, 110 Harv. L. Rev 815, 876 (1997).	25
Gwynne L. Skinner, <i>Roadblocks to Remedies: Recently Developed Barriers to Relief for Aliens Injured by U.S. Officials, Contrary to the Founders' Intent</i> , 47 U. RICH. L. REV. 555 (2013).....	16, 18
Hari M. Osofsky, Environmental Human Rights under the Alien Tort State: Redress for Indigenous Victims of Multinational Corporations, 20 Suffolk Transnat'l L. Rev. 335, 391	24
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Golden Rules for Transboundary Pollution</i> , 46 Duke L.J. 949, 950 (1997)	23
Convention on Biological Diversity ([adopted 5 June 1992, <i>entered into force</i> 29 December 1993] 1760 UNTS 79	21
Convention on the Law of the Non-Navigational Uses of International Watercourses ([adopted and opened for signature 21 May 1997, not yet entered into force] (1997) 36 ILM 700	21
<i>Vienna Convention for the Protection of the Ozone Layer</i> ([adopted 22 March 1985, entered into force 22 September 1988] 1513 UNTS 324	21

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V, §1.....	29
U.S. Const. art. I, §1, 8.....	33
U.S. Const., art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	37
